average reference interest rate levels in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate changes was estimated

on the basis of implied volatilities of ATMF (“At-the-Money-Forward; forward option to determine the volatility of

financial instruments) options for an interest rate quoted on the interbank market for currencies, for which the Group has

the exposure to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 3-month period ended on 31 March 2022.

(in PLN thousand)

54

31 March 2022 (not

audited)
Analysis of the interest rate risk sensitivity as at 31 March 2022

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Financial instrument classes   WIBOR +20 bp WIBOR -20 bp  EURIBOR +81.63 bp EURIBOR -81.63 bp

carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets
   38

304
   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   636 646   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments

(assets)
17 698 17 698 35  (35)

Cash and cash equivalents
   321

947
   321 947   307   -   (307)   -   1 377   -   (1 377)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (603 014)   (603 014)   (1 206)   -   1 206   -   -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities and other financial

liabilities
   (356 266)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (43 534)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments

(liabilities)
(3 606) (3 606) (7)  7

Total   8 175   (266 974)   (871)   -   871   -   1 377   -   (1 377)   -

bp – base points

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 3-month period ended on 31 March 2022.

(in PLN thousand)

55

31 March 2021 (not

audited)
Analysis of the interest rate risk sensitivity as at 31 March 2021

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Financial instrument classes   WIBOR +51 bp WIBOR -51pb  EURIBOR +13.81 bp EURIBOR -13.81 bp

carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   6 074   4 086   21   -   (21)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   267 374   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   55 635   55 635   241   -   (241)   -   11   -   (11)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (151 327)   (151 327)   (772)   -   772   -   -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities and other financial

liabilities
   (165 953)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (46 256) - (696) - 696 - - - - -

Total   (34 453)   (91 606)   (510)   -   510   -   11   -   (11)   -

bp – base points

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 3-month period ended on 31 March 2022.

(in PLN thousand)

56

30.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to the currency risk due to concluded transactions. As at 31 March 2022, none of the Group’s companies had active instruments used to mitigate the foreign

exchange risk (e.g., forward EUR/PLN transactions).

The potential possible changes of currency rates were calculated based on annual volatilities implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair of currencies

as at the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies the exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The table below shows the gross financial result sensitivity to reasonable exchange rate changes, assuming

non-variability of other risk factors for these financial instrument classes exposed to the exchange rate change risk.

  31 March 2022 (not audited) Analysis of the currency risk sensitivity as at 31 March 2022

EUR/PLN

Financial instrument classes

EUR/PLN exchange rate +8.95% EUR/PLN exchange rate -8.95%

5.0689 4.2361

  carrying amount value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss
Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   38 304   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   636 646   3 894   349   -   (349)   -

Derivative financial instruments (assets)   17 698

Cash and cash equivalents   321 947   168 654   15 095   -   (15 095)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (603 014)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities and other financial liabilities   (356 266)   (27 233)   (2 437)   -   2 437   -

Lease liabilities   (43 534)   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities)   (3 606)   (3 606)   (323)   323

Total   8 175   141 709   12 684   -   (12 684)   -

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 3-month period ended on 31 March 2022.

(in PLN thousand)

57

  31 March 2021 (not audited) Analysis of the currency risk sensitivity as at 31 March 2021

EUR/PLN

Financial instrument classes

EUR/PLN exchange rate 5.975% EUR/PLN exchange rate - 5.975%

4.9388 4.3818

  carrying amount value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss
Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   6 074   -   -   -   -   -